University 0
Mary Washington

Procurement Services

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 6

BETWEEN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
UNIVERSITY of MARY WASHINGTON and AMERICAN DISPOSAL SERVICES
28 February 2024

In accordance with the general terms and conditions of the original Contract, UCPUMW 18-804, “Changes to the
Contract”, under the General Terms and Conditions, the following modifications have been mutually agreed upon:

The contract is hereby extended through 30 June 2025.

By signing this modification, representatives of each party are certifying authorization to sign and agree to be bound by
the terms and conditions of the contract.

CONTRACTOR AGENCY
American Disposal ices University of Mary Washington
Digitally sign
Melva A. H. uaik oo
Signature: Signature: Kishpaugh S

Name (Printed): DM/J &/hfuwj# Name (Printed): _Melva A. H. Kishpaugh
Tite: Diotrict Sgle s lu(wlf'}l Title: _Director, Procurement Services
Email: d_éﬂc”nha/zﬂ@dc{ 51 ey ( « €O¥» Date: _ March 12, 2024
Phone: 8- B35~ 74"
Date: _o=0) - 20




		2024-03-12T12:31:43-0400
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




